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MYSTERY BOOK CLUB (MBC) 

 
A LIST OF 259 OF THE BOOKS THE MBC HAS READ  

FROM INCEPTION IN 2002 THROUGH JANUARY, 2024 
Updated for January 2024 

 

There is an outline of the MBC leadership history on page 2. 
The Same List of 259 Books is Sorted & Displayed FOUR Ways: 

BY DATE READ: Starting on Page 3   
BY AUTHOR: Starting on Page 9 
BY TITLE:  Starting on Page 14  
BY AVERAGE SCORE OF PARTICIPANTS:  Starting on Page 20  But read guidance in notes below! 
 

 
NOTES:  

• Seasons – They start in September of each year; September through August. 
o Books on the calendar for 2023-2024 are also listed to make it easier to add 

scores as the year progresses. 
• Prior to Sep, 2004:  Only some of the books, based on the memory of an early 

participant, are listed. Reading dates for these early books are not known; instead 
you'll see "DMC," meaning “Dawn of the Mystery Book Club.”   

• Prior to Sep, 2006:  A FEW of the books for the year may be in the wrong month. 
After Sep, 2006: Each book and reading month is accurately listed. 

• Average of our readers' book scores. Keeping a record of the scores is a relatively 
recent goal (2017). Only 3 scores are listed from before 2014, then via the “oral 
tradition.” To understand the scores, know that MBC participants seldom, if ever, 
score a book higher than 94; and rules prohibit scores lower than 50. With that in 
mind, here is guidance for interpreting the average score for any book: 

o Scores 86 and higher can be considered a positive recommendation, and even 
more so the higher it is. 

o Scores 73 and lower can be considered a recommendation against choosing 
the book to read. 

o Scores between 74 and 85 are hard to interpret. For example, an 81 might be 
considered a solid B-, or, it could also indicate a polarized reaction with half the 
group really liking it and the other half really disliking it. In other words, scores 
in this range are difficult to rely on one way or the other. 

• The 248 total does not include another 100 books read in various sub-groups during 
the years. 
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An Outline of the Mystery Book Club's Leadership History 
 
The Mystery Book Club (MBC) began at the instigation of Lois Kiefer, Athena Thibodeau, 
and Joe Wrobel early in 2002 (exact date unknown). These members, and other beloved 
members, have since passed away.  Carol Zoppel, a staff Librarian, was the original group 
leader until she resigned in the summer of 2005.  

Mike O’Connor (newly appointed Reference Librarian) assumed leadership of the MBC in 
September of 2005. He continued in that role until he retired as a Librarian at the end of May, 
2011. During the year that followed, Mike respectfully declined to participate, but rejoined 
the group a year later. 

After Mike's retirement, Dick Goutal (who had been attending the MBC since the fall of 
2004) began leading the MBC in June of 2011.  

In October of 2011, Rachael Meneades became the Head of Adult Services at the Library and 
a few months later became an active participant and supporter of the MBC as well as liaison 
between the MBC and Library staff. Rachael resigned in May of 2022 to accept a library 
position elsewhere on the North Shore.  

Maddy Willwerth joined our Library staff in July of 2022 as the new Head of Adult Services 
and became the new liaison between the MBC and Library staff. 

As of June 2023, the longest remaining continuing MBC participants are Dick Goutal (2004) 
and Mike O'Connor (2005). 
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LIST 1 - BY DATE – MONTH IN WHICH THE CLUB READ IT 
In Backwards Chronological Order:  

From Coming Months, to Most Recent, to Dawn of the Mystery Book Club 
 
WHEN READ TITLE FIRST NAME AUTHOR LAST 

NAME 
SCORE 

2024-08 Bitter Medicine Sara Paretsky  
2024-07 The River We Remember William Kent Krueger  
2024-06 All the Sinners Bleed S. A. Cosby  
2024-05 Cimarron Rose James Lee Burke  
2024-04 The Maid Nita Prose  
2024-03 What Comes After Joanne Tompkins  
2024-02 The Bookseller Mark Pryor  
2024-01 Skinny Dip Carl Haisson 89 
2023-12 Past Reason Hated Peter Robinson 83 
2023-11 Friday the Rabbi Slept Late Harry Kemelman 83 
2023-10 Better the Blood Michael Bennett 88 
2023-09 Thirteen Steve Cavanagh 87 
2023-08 Right as Rain George Pelecanos 74 
2023-07 The Dime Kathleen Kent 82 
2023-06 Among the Shadows Bruce Robert Coffin 87 
2023-05 A Beautiful Place to Die Philip R. Craig 81 
2023-04 My Sweet Girl Amanda Jayatissa 61 
2023-03 The Godwulf Manuscript Robert B. Parker 83 
2023-02 Mission Hill Pamela Wechsler 80 
2023-01 21 Immortals Rozlan Mohd Noor 77 
2022-12 The Long Call Ann Cleeves 86 
2022-11 My Wife is Missing D. J. Palmer 78 
2022-10 Special Circumstances Sheldon Siegel 84 
2022-09 Death at La Fenice Donna Leon 88 
2022-08 Iron Lake William Kent Krueger 90 
2022-07 A Drink Before the War Dennis Lehane 87 
2022-06 The Hellfire Club Jake Tapper 81 
2022-05 The Man Who Smiled Henning Mankell 86 
2022-04 The Widow Fiona Barton 77 
2022-03 A Rising Man Abir Mukherjee 90 
2022-02 8 Perfect Murders Peter Swanson 79 
2022-01 The Widows of Malabar Sujata Massey 90 
2021-12 Strangers on a Train Patricia Highsmith 86 
2021-11 The Cook of the Halcyon Andrew Camilleri 77 
2021-10 The Throne of Caesar Steven Saylor 86 
2021-09 The Inside Ring Mike Lawson 79 
2021-08 A Fine Line William Tapply 86 
2021-07 Dead Silence Randy Wayne White 72 
2021-06 The Maze Catherine Coulter 67 
2021-05 Crocodile on the Sandbank Elizabeth Peters 86 
2021-04 I See You Clare Mackintosh 80 
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2021-03 The Silent Patient Alex Michaelides 79 
2021-02 The Kind Worth Killing Peter Swanson 79 
2021-01 In the Bleak Midwinter Julia  Spencer-Fleming 89 
2020-12 The Book Stops Here Kate Carlisle 70 
2020-11 Open Season C. J. Box 83 
2020-10 Postmortem Patricia  Cornwell 88 
2020-09 The Likeness Tana French 80 
2020-08 The Bone Garden Tess Gerritsen 84 
2020-07 Slipknot Linda Greenlaw 70 
2020-06 Choose Any Finder Book Joe Finder  
2020-05 Choose your own book Choose a book Choose a book  
2020-04 Eye of the Needle Ken Follett 90 
2020-03 The Forgotten Garden Kate Morton 84 
2020-02 Tell No One Harlan Coben 85 
2020-01 The Name of the Rose Umberto Eco 86 
2019-12 The Westing Game Ellen Raskin 70 
2019-11 Absolute Power David Baldacci 89 
2019-10 Play Dead David Rosenfelt 78 
2019-09 A Time to Kill John Grisham 85 
2019-08 The Dry Jane Harper 88 
2019-07 Blood Defense Marcia Clark 76 
2019-06 The Death of Mrs. Westaway Ruth Ware 82 
2019-05 Junkyard Dogs Craig Johnson 80 
2019-04 The Long Fall Walter Moseley 73 
2019-03 Bootlegger’s Daughter Margaret Maron 82 
2019-02 The Late Show Michael Connelly 88 
2019-01 Bluebird, Bluebird Attica Locke 82 
2018-12 Magpie Murders Anthony Horowitz 88 
2018-11 A Study in Scarlet Arthur Conan Doyle  
2018-10 Still Life Joy  Fielding 75 
2018-09 The Cuckoo’s Calling Robert Galbraith 

(Rowling) 
 

2018-08 Presumed Innocent Scott Turow 86 
2018-07 New York Dead Stuart Woods 84 
2018-06 Come to Grief Dick Francis 81 
2018-05 Hollywood Station Joseph Wambaugh 78 
2018-04 The Moonstone Wilkie  Collins  
2018-03 Deal Breaker Harlan Coben 69 
2018-02 Farewell, My Lovely Raymond Chandler 69 
2018-01 Hello Darkness Sandra Brown 77 
2017-12 The Maltese Falcon Dashiell Hammett 83 
2017-11 Sweetness at the Bottom of the Pie Alan Bradley 73 
2017-10 Rebecca Daphne  DuMaurier 91 
2017-09 The Kill Artist Daniel Silva  
2017-08 The 13th Juror John Lescroart 77 
2017-07 Test of Wills Charles Todd 79 
2017-06 No Time for Goodbye Linwood Barclay  
2017-05 Vanish Tess Gerritsen  
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2017-04 The Murder of Roger Ackroyd Agatha Christie 88 
2017-03 Moment of Truth Lisa  Scottoline 81 
2017-02 Cop Town Karin Slaughter  
2017-01 One for the Money Janet Evanovich  
2016-12 Breaking Creed Alex Kava  
2016-11 Through a Glass Darkly Donna Leon  
2016-10 After Dark Philip Margolin  
2016-09 A Great Deliverance Elizabeth George  
2016-08 The Poacher’s Son Paul Doiron 92 
2016-07 Nantucket Sawback Steven Axelrod  
2016-06 Under Oath Margaret McLean  
2016-05 High Season Jon Loomis  
2016-04 Billy Boyle James R Benn  
2016-03 Trauma Daniel & 

Michael 
Palmer 74 

2016-02 The Art Forger Barbara Shapiro  
2016-01 Pretty Dead Gerry Boyle 88 
2015-12 Fatal Fleece Sally Goldenbaum 78 
2015-11 Harbor Island: Rock Point Carla Neggars 72 
2015-10 The Poe Shadow Matthew Pearl 80 
2015-09 North of Boston Elizabeth  Elo 85 
2015-08 Murphy’s Law Rhys Bowen  
2015-07 Never Go Back Lee Child  
2015-06 The Wrong Girl Hank Phillippi Ryan  
2015-05 The Burning Room Michael Connelly  
2015-04 The Sherlockian Graham  Moore  
2015-03 The Cruelist Month Louise Penny  
2015-02 Stork Raving Mad Donna Andrews  
2015-01 Tag Man Archer Mayor  
2014-12 The Keeper of Lost Causes Jussi Adler-Olsen  
2014-11 The Broken Window Jeffrey Deaver 84 
2014-10 The Last Child John Hart  
2014-09 High Crimes Joe Finder  
2014-08 The Solitary House Lynn Shepherd  
2014-07 In the Woods Tana French  
2014-06 The Beekeepers Apprentice Laurie King  
2014-05 Silken Prey John Sandford  
2014-04 The Takeover Stephen Frey  
2014-03 The Truth of All Things Kieran  Shields  
2014-02 Ordinary Grace William Kent Kreuger  
2014-01 The Devil’s Banker Christopher Reich  
2013-12 Bellfield Hall Anna Dean  
2013-11 Takeover Lisa Black  
2013-10 No Second Chance Harlan Coben  
2013-09 Still Life Louise Penny  
2013-08 Motion to Suppress Perri O’Shaughnessy 92 
2013-07 Among Thieves David Hosp  
2013-06 The Redbreast Jo Nesbo  
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2013-05 Murder Must Advertise Dorothy Sayers  
2013-04 In Pale Battalions Robert Goddard  
2013-03 The Affair Lee Child  
2013-02 The Unexpected Mrs. Pollifax Dorothy Gilman  
2013-01 Lullaby Town Robert Crais  
2012-12 A Murder on the Appian Way Steven W Saylor  
2012-11 Faceless Killers Mankell Henning  
2012-10 Open Season Archer Mayor  
2012-09 Death of an Expert Witness P D James  
2012-08 4:50 from Paddington Agatha Christie  
2012-07 The Frumious Bandersnatch Ed McBain  
2012-06 Outwitting Trolls William Tapply  
2012-05 Buried Prey John Sandford  
2012-04 Spiked Mark Arsenault  
2012-03 Vineyard Chill Philip Craig  
2012-02 Killing of Katie Steelstock Michael Gilbert  
2012-01 I, Alex James Patterson  
2011-12 Never Tell a Lie Hallie Ephron  
2011-11 A Cold Day in Paradise Steve Hamilton  
2011-10 The Cape Cod Mystery Phoebe Taylor  
2011-09 Fault Line Barry Eisler  
2011-08 The Green Ripper John D. MacDonald  
2011-07 The Choirboys Joseph Wambaugh  
2011-06 The Long Journey Home Michael Gilbert  
2011-05 Italian Secretary Caleb Carr  
2011-04 Moscow Rules Daniel Silva  
2011-03 The Bone Collector Jeffrey Deaver  
2011-02 The Big Dig Linda Barnes  
2011-01 A Family Affair Rex Stout  
2010-12 The Friends of Eddie Coyle George Higgins  
2010-11 The Fifth Vial Michael Palmer  
2010-10 When Will There Be Good News Kate Atkinson  
2010-09 Certain Prey John Sandford  
2010-08 The Stone Monkey Jeffrey Deaver  
2010-07 The Doorbell Rang Rex Stout  
2010-06 The Only Thing to Fear David Poyer  
2010-05 The Canary Trainer Nicholas Meyer  
2010-04 Black Alley Mickey Spillane  
2010-03 A Kiss Before Dying Ira Levin  
2010-02 Dance at the Slaughterhouse Lawrence Block  
2010-01 Vanished Joe Finder  
2009-12 The Christmas Guest Anne Perry  
2009-11 Dirty Money Richard F  
2009-10 First Light William and Phil Tapply and 

Craig 
 

2009-09 Shadow of Reichenbach Falls John R. King  
2009-08 The Hard Way Lee Child  
2009-07 Power Play Joseph Finder  
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2009-06 Brass Verdict Michael Connelly  
2009-05 Skin Deep Gary Braver  
2009-04 The Shape Shifter Tony Hillerman  
2009-03 Christine Falls Benjamin Black  
2009-02 Winter Prey John Sandford  
2009-01 Run Before the Wind Stuart Woods  
2008-12 Indemnity Only Sara Paretsky  
2008-11 Rumpole & The Penge Bungalow 

Murders 
John C. Mortimer  

2008-10 Hold Tight Harlan Coben  
2008-09 Undue Influence Steve Martini  
2008-08 Fiddlers Ed McBain  
2008-07 Degree of Guilt Richard North Patterson  
2008-06 Chiefs Stuart Woods 92 
2008-05 China Trade S. J. Rozan  
2008-04 The Janissary Tree Jason Goodwin  
2008-03 Devil in a Blue Dress Walter Mosley  
2008-02 Tin Roof Blow Down James Lee Burke  
2008-01 Paranoia Joseph Finder  
2007-12 The Virgin of Small Plains Nancy Pickard  
2007-11 The James Deans Reed F. Coleman  
2007-10 California Girl T. Jefferson Parker  
2007-09 The Lincoln Lawyer Michael Connelly  
2007-08 Potshot Gerry Boyle  
2007-07 The Chatham School Affair Thomas H. Cook  
2007-06 Past Malice Dana Cameron  
2007-05 Primary Storm Brendan DuBois  
2007-04 The Only Good Lawyer Jeremiah Healy  
2007-03 Out Cold William Tapply  
2007-02 Playing God Kate Flora  
2007-01 Flashback Gary Braver  
2006-12 Murder in Mellingham Susan  Oleksiw  
2006-11 Deadly Nightshade Cynthia  Riggs  
2006-10 Mad Cow Nightmare Nancy Means  Wright  
2006-09 Here’s the Church, Here’s the Steeple Tempa  Pagel  
2006-08 Mildred Pierced Stuart M. Kaminsky  
2006-07 The Vineyard Enigma Philip Craig  
2006-06 The Case of the Perjured Parrot Erle Stanley  Gardner  
2006-05 Domina Paul C. Doherty  
2006-04 The Secundus Papyrus Albert Noyer  
2006-03 The Bride Wore Black Cornell Woolrich  
2006-02 Dine and Die on the Danube Express Peter King  
2006-01 The Bawdy Basket Edward Marston  
2005-12 I Dreamed I Married Perry Mason Susan Kandel  
2005-11 The Body in the Library Agatha Christie  
2005-10 A Death in the Venetian Quarter Alan Gordon  
2005-09 Sticks and Scones Diana Mott Davidson  
2005-09 The Romanov Prophecy Steve Berry  
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2005-08 The List of Adrian Messenger Philip MacDonald  
2005-07 The No. 1 Ladies Detective Club Alexander 

McCall 
Smith  

2005-06 Bonecrack Dick Francis  
2005-05 “B” is for Burglar Sue Grafton  
2005-04 The Maltese Falcon Dashiell Hammett  
2005-03 Hot Rock Donald Westlake  
2005-02 Gorky Park Martin Cruz Smith  
2005-01 Diamond Dust Peter Lovesey  
2004-12 Tied Up in Tinsel Ngaio Marsh  
2004-11 The Curious Incident of the Dog in the 

Nighttime 
Mark Haddon  

2004-10 The Winter Queen Boris Akunin  
2004-09 Crocodile on the Sandbank Elizabeth Peters  
2004-DMC Scholarium     Claudia Gross  
2003-DMC Death of a Celebrity  and/or Death of a 

Bore  
M. C.  Beaton  

2003-DMC The Big Sleep Raymond Chandler  
2003-DMC The Murder of Roger Ackroyd Agatha Christie  
2003-DMC A Case of Vineyard Poison  Philip Craig  
2003-DMC Tough Cookie – Diane Mott Davidson Diane Mott Davidson  
2003-DMC The Sign of Four Arthur Conan Doyle  
2003-DMC Haunted Ground Erin Hart  
2003-DMC The Friday the Rabbi Slept Late Harry Kemelman  
2003-DMC Transcendental Murder Jane Langton  
2003-DMC Tinker, Tailor, Soldier, Spy John LeCarre  
2003-DMC Killing Orders Sara Paretsky  
2003-DMC Promised Land Robert Parker  
2003-DMC The White Crow, A Beacon Hill 

Mystery  
Cynthia Peale  

2003-DMC The Nine Taylors Dorothy Sayers  
2003-DMC The Snake Eater  William Tapply  
2003-DMC The Daughter of Time Josephine Tey  
2003-DMC A Small Death in Lisbon Robert Wilson  
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LIST 2 - BY AUTHOR LAST NAME 
 

AUTHOR LAST NAME FIRST NAME TITLE SCO
RE 

WHEN READ 

Adler-Olsen Jussi The Keeper of Lost Causes  2014-12 
Akunin Boris The Winter Queen  2004-10 
Andrews Donna Stork Raving Mad  2015-02 
Arsenault Mark Spiked  2012-04 
Atkinson Kate When Will There Be Good News  2010-10 
Axelrod Steven Nantucket Sawback  2016-07 
Baldacci David Absolute Power 89 2019-11 
Barclay Linwood No Time for Goodbye  2017-06 
Barnes Linda The Big Dig  2011-02 
Barton Fiona The Widow 77 2022-04 
Beaton M. C.  Death of a Celebrity  and/or Death of a 

Bore  
 2003-DMC 

Benn James R Billy Boyle  2016-04 
Bennett Michael Better the Blood 88 2023-10 
Berry Steve The Romanov Prophecy  2005-09 
Black Benjamin Christine Falls  2009-03 
Black Lisa Takeover  2013-11 
Block Lawrence Dance at the Slaughterhouse  2010-02 
Bowen Rhys Murphy’s Law  2015-08 
Box C. J. Open Season 83 2020-11 
Boyle Gerry Potshot  2007-08 
Boyle Gerry Pretty Dead 88 2016-01 
Bradley Alan Sweetness at the Bottom of the Pie 73 2017-11 
Braver Gary Flashback  2007-01 
Braver Gary Skin Deep  2009-05 
Brown Sandra Hello Darkness 77 2018-01 
Burke James Lee Cimarron Rose  2024-05 
Burke James Lee Tin Roof Blow Down  2008-02 
Cameron Dana Past Malice  2007-06 
Camilleri Andrew The Cook of the Halcyon 77 2021-11 
Carlisle Kate The Book Stops Here 70 2020-12 
Carr Caleb Italian Secretary  2011-05 
Cavanagh Steve Thirteen 87 2023-09 
Chandler Raymond Farewell, My Lovely 69 2018-02 
Chandler Raymond The Big Sleep  2003-DMC 
Child Lee Never Go Back  2015-07 
Child Lee The Affair  2013-03 
Child Lee The Hard Way  2009-08 
Choose a book Choose a book Choose your own book  2020-05 
Christie Agatha 4:50 from Paddington  2012-08 
Christie Agatha The Body in the Library  2005-11 
Christie Agatha The Murder of Roger Ackroyd 88 2017-04 
Christie Agatha The Murder of Roger Ackroyd  2003-DMC 
Clark Marcia Blood Defense 76 2019-07 



 10 

Cleeves Ann The Long Call 86 2022-12 
Coben Harlan Deal Breaker 69 2018-03 
Coben Harlan Hold Tight  2008-10 
Coben Harlan No Second Chance  2013-10 
Coben Harlan Tell No One 85 2020-02 
Coffin Bruce Robert Among the Shadows 87 2023-06 
Coleman Reed F. The James Deans  2007-11 
Collins Wilkie  The Moonstone  2018-04 
Connelly Michael Brass Verdict  2009-06 
Connelly Michael The Burning Room  2015-05 
Connelly Michael The Late Show 88 2019-02 
Connelly Michael The Lincoln Lawyer  2007-09 
Cook Thomas H. The Chatham School Affair  2007-07 
Cornwell Patricia  Postmortem 88 2020-10 
Cosby S. A. All the Sinners Bleed  2024-06 
Coulter Catherine The Maze 67 2021-06 
Craig Philip A Case of Vineyard Poison   2003-DMC 
Craig Philip The Vineyard Enigma  2006-07 
Craig Philip Vineyard Chill  2012-03 
Craig Philip A Beautiful Place to Die 81 2023-05 
Crais Robert Lullaby Town  2013-01 
Davidson Diana Mott Sticks and Scones  2005-09 
Davidson Diane Mott Tough Cookie – Diane Mott Davidson  2003-DMC 
Dean Anna Bellfield Hall  2013-12 
Deaver Jeffrey The Bone Collector  2011-03 
Deaver Jeffrey The Broken Window 84 2014-11 
Deaver Jeffrey The Stone Monkey  2010-08 
Doherty Paul C. Domina  2006-05 
Doiron Paul The Poacher’s Son 92 2016-08 
Doyle Arthur Conan A Study in Scarlet  2018-11 
Doyle Arthur Conan The Sign of Four  2003-DMC 
DuBois Brendan Primary Storm  2007-05 
DuMaurier Daphne  Rebecca 91 2017-10 
Eco Umberto The Name of the Rose 86 2020-01 
Eisler Barry Fault Line  2011-09 
Elo Elizabeth  North of Boston 85 2015-09 
Ephron Hallie Never Tell a Lie  2011-12 
Evanovich Janet One for the Money  2017-01 
Fielding Joy  Still Life 75 2018-10 
Finder Joe Choose Any Finder Book  2020-06 
Finder Joe High Crimes  2014-09 
Finder Joe Vanished  2010-01 
Finder Joseph Paranoia  2008-01 
Finder Joseph Power Play  2009-07 
Flora Kate Playing God  2007-02 
Follett Ken Eye of the Needle 90 2020-04 
Francis Dick Bonecrack  2005-06 
Francis Dick Come to Grief 81 2018-06 
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French Tana In the Woods  2014-07 
French Tana The Likeness 80 2020-09 
Frey Stephen The Takeover  2014-04 
Galbraith (Rowling) Robert The Cuckoo’s Calling  2018-09 
Gardner Erle Stanley  The Case of the Perjured Parrot  2006-06 
George Elizabeth A Great Deliverance  2016-09 
Gerritsen Tess The Bone Garden 84 2020-08 
Gerritsen Tess Vanish  2017-05 
Gilbert Michael Killing of Katie Steelstock  2012-02 
Gilbert Michael The Long Journey Home  2011-06 
Gilman Dorothy The Unexpected Mrs. Pollifax  2013-02 
Goddard Robert In Pale Battalions  2013-04 
Goldenbaum Sally Fatal Fleece 78 2015-12 
Goodwin Jason The Janissary Tree  2008-04 
Gordon Alan A Death in the Venetian Quarter  2005-10 
Grafton Sue “B” is for Burglar  2005-05 
Greenlaw Linda Slipknot 70 2020-07 
Grisham John A Time to Kill 85 2019-09 
Gross Claudia Scholarium      2004-DMC 
Haddon Mark The Curious Incident of the Dog in the 

Nighttime 
 2004-11 

Haisson Carl Skinny Dip 89 2024-01 
Hamilton Steve A Cold Day in Paradise  2011-11 
Hammett Dashiell The Maltese Falcon 83 2017-12 
Hammett Dashiell The Maltese Falcon  2005-04 
Harper Jane The Dry 88 2019-08 
Hart Erin Haunted Ground  2003-DMC 
Hart John The Last Child  2014-10 
Healy Jeremiah The Only Good Lawyer  2007-04 
Henning Mankell Faceless Killers  2012-11 
Higgins George The Friends of Eddie Coyle  2010-12 
Highsmith Patricia Strangers on a Train 86 2021-12 
Hillerman Tony The Shape Shifter  2009-04 
Horowitz Anthony Magpie Murders 88 2018-12 
Hosp David Among Thieves  2013-07 
James P D Death of an Expert Witness  2012-09 
Jayatissa Amanda My Sweet Girl 61 2023-04 
Johnson Craig Junkyard Dogs 80 2019-05 
Kaminsky Stuart M. Mildred Pierced  2006-08 
Kandel Susan I Dreamed I Married Perry Mason  2005-12 
Kava Alex Breaking Creed  2016-12 
Kemelman Harry Friday the Rabbi Slept Late  2023-11 
Kemelman Harry Friday the Rabbi Slept Late  2003-DMC 
Kent Kathleen The Dime 82 2023-07 
King John R. Shadow of Reichenbach Falls  2009-09 
King Laurie The Beekeepers Apprentice  2014-06 
King Peter Dine and Die on the Danube Express  2006-02 
Kreuger William Kent Ordinary Grace  2014-02 
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Krueger William Kent Iron Lake 90 2022-08 
Krueger William Kent The River We Remember  2024-07 
Langton Jane Transcendental Murder  2003-DMC 
Lawson Mike The Inside Ring 79 2021-09 
LeCarre John Tinker, Tailor, Soldier, Spy  2003-DMC 
Lehane Dennis A Drink Before the War 87 2022-07 
Leon Donna Death at La Fenice 88 2022-09 
Leon Donna Through a Glass Darkly  2016-11 
Lescroart John The 13th Juror 77 2017-08 
Levin Ira A Kiss Before Dying  2010-03 
Locke Attica Bluebird, Bluebird 82 2019-01 
Loomis Jon High Season  2016-05 
Lovesey Peter Diamond Dust  2005-01 
MacDonald John D. The Green Ripper  2011-08 
MacDonald Philip The List of Adrian Messenger  2005-08 
Mackintosh Clare I See You 80 2021-04 
Mankell Henning The Man Who Smiled 86 2022-05 
Margolin Philip After Dark  2016-10 
Maron Margaret Bootlegger’s Daughter 82 2019-03 
Marsh Ngaio Tied Up in Tinsel  2004-12 
Marston Edward The Bawdy Basket  2006-01 
Martini Steve Undue Influence  2008-09 
Massey Sujata The Widows of Malabar 90 2022-01 
Mayor Archer Open Season  2012-10 
Mayor Archer Tag Man  2015-01 
McBain Ed Fiddlers  2008-08 
McBain Ed The Frumious Bandersnatch  2012-07 
McLean Margaret Under Oath  2016-06 
Meyer Nicholas The Canary Trainer  2010-05 
Michaelides Alex The Silent Patient 79 2021-03 
Moore Graham  The Sherlockian  2015-04 
Mortimer John C. Rumpole & The Penge Bungalow 

Murders 
 2008-11 

Morton Kate The Forgotten Garden 84 2020-03 
Moseley Walter The Long Fall 73 2019-04 
Mosley Walter Devil in a Blue Dress  2008-03 
Mukherjee Abir A Rising Man 90 2022-03 
Neggars Carla Harbor Island: Rock Point 72 2015-11 
Nesbo Jo The Redbreast  2013-06 
Noor Rozlan Mohd 21 Immortals 77 2023-01 
Noyer Albert The Secundus Papyrus  2006-04 
O’Shaughnessy Perri Motion to Suppress 92 2013-08 
Oleksiw Susan  Murder in Mellingham  2006-12 
Pagel Tempa  Here’s the Church, Here’s the Steeple  2006-09 
Palmer D. J. My Wife is Missing 78 2022-11 
Palmer Daniel & 

Michael 
Trauma 74 2016-03 
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Palmer Michael The Fifth Vial  2010-11 
Paretsky Sara Bitter Medicine  2024-08 
Paretsky Sara Indemnity Only  2008-12 
Paretsky Sara Killing Orders  2003-DMC 
Parker Robert Promised Land  2003-DMC 
Parker Robert B. The Godwulf Manuscript 83 2023-03 
Parker T. Jefferson California Girl  2007-10 
Patterson James I, Alex  2012-01 
Patterson Richard North Degree of Guilt  2008-07 
Peale Cynthia The White Crow, A Beacon Hill 

Mystery  
 2003-DMC 

Pearl Matthew The Poe Shadow 80 2015-10 
Pelecanos George Right as Rain 74 2023-08 
Penny Louise Still Life  2013-09 
Penny Louise The Cruelist Month  2015-03 
Perry Anne The Christmas Guest  2009-12 
Peters Elizabeth Crocodile on the Sandbank 86 2021-05 
Peters Elizabeth Crocodile on the Sandbank  2004-09 
Pickard Nancy The Virgin of Small Plains  2007-12 
Poyer David The Only Thing to Fear  2010-06 
Prose Nita The Maid  2024-04 
Pryor Mark The Bookseller  2024-02 
Raskin Ellen The Westing Game 70 2019-12 
Reich Christopher The Devil’s Banker  2014-01 
Riggs Cynthia  Deadly Nightshade  2006-11 
Robinson Peter Past Reason Hated 83 2023-12 
Rosenfelt David Play Dead 78 2019-10 
Rozan S. J. China Trade  2008-05 
Ryan Hank Phillippi The Wrong Girl  2015-06 
Sandford John Buried Prey  2012-05 
Sandford John Certain Prey  2010-09 
Sandford John Silken Prey  2014-05 
Sandford John Winter Prey  2009-02 
Sayers Dorothy Murder Must Advertise  2013-05 
Sayers Dorothy The Nine Taylors  2003-DMC 
Saylor Steven The Throne of Caesar 86 2021-10 
Saylor Steven W A Murder on the Appian Way  2012-12 
Scottoline Lisa  Moment of Truth 81 2017-03 
Shapiro Barbara The Art Forger  2016-02 
Shepherd Lynn The Solitary House  2014-08 
Shields Kieran  The Truth of All Things  2014-03 
Siegel Sheldon Special Circumstances 84 2022-10 
Silva Daniel Moscow Rules  2011-04 
Silva Daniel The Kill Artist  2017-09 
Slaughter Karin Cop Town  2017-02 
Smith Alexander 

McCall 
The No. 1 Ladies Detective Club  2005-07 
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Smith Martin Cruz Gorky Park  2005-02 
Spencer-Fleming Julia  In the Bleak Midwinter 89 2021-01 
Spillane Mickey Black Alley  2010-04 
Stark Richard Dirty Money  2009-11 
Stout Rex A Family Affair  2011-01 
Stout Rex The Doorbell Rang  2010-07 
Swanson Peter 8 Perfect Murders 79 2022-02 
Swanson Peter The Kind Worth Killing 79 2021-02 
Tapper Jake The Hellfire Club 81 2022-06 
Tapply William A Fine Line 86 2021-08 
Tapply William Out Cold  2007-03 
Tapply William Outwitting Trolls  2012-06 
Tapply William The Snake Eater   2003-DMC 
Tapply and Craig William and Phil First Light  2009-10 
Taylor Phoebe The Cape Cod Mystery  2011-10 
Tey Josephine The Daughter of Time  2003-DMC 
Todd Charles Test of Wills 79 2017-07 
Tompkins Joanne What Comes After  2024-03 
Turow Scott Presumed Innocent 86 2018-08 
Wambaugh Joseph Hollywood Station 78 2018-05 
Wambaugh Joseph The Choirboys  2011-07 
Ware Ruth The Death of Mrs. Westaway 82 2019-06 
Wechsler Pamela Mission Hill 80 2023-02 
Westlake Donald Hot Rock  2005-03 
White Randy Wayne Dead Silence 72 2021-07 
Wilson Robert A Small Death in Lisbon  2003-DMC 
Woods Stuart Chiefs 92 2008-06 
Woods Stuart New York Dead 84 2018-07 
Woods Stuart Run Before the Wind  2009-01 
Woolrich Cornell The Bride Wore Black  2006-03 
Wright Nancy Means  Mad Cow Nightmare  2006-10 

 
 
 

LIST 3 - BY TITLE 
 

TITLE FIRST NAME AUTHOR LAST NAME SCORE WHEN READ 
21 Immortals Rozlan Mohd Noor 77 2023-01 
4:50 from Paddington Agatha Christie  2012-08 
8 Perfect Murders Peter Swanson 79 2022-02 
A Beautiful Place to Die Philip R. Craig 81 2023-05 
A Case of Vineyard Poison  Philip Craig  2003-DMC 
A Cold Day in Paradise Steve Hamilton  2011-11 
A Death in the Venetian Quarter Alan Gordon  2005-10 
A Drink Before the War Dennis Lehane 87 2022-07 
A Family Affair Rex Stout  2011-01 
A Fine Line William Tapply 86 2021-08 
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A Great Deliverance Elizabeth George  2016-09 
A Kiss Before Dying Ira Levin  2010-03 
A Murder on the Appian Way Steven W Saylor  2012-12 
A Rising Man Abir Mukherjee 90 2022-03 
A Small Death in Lisbon Robert Wilson  2003-DMC 
A Study in Scarlet Arthur Conan Doyle  2018-11 
A Time to Kill John Grisham 85 2019-09 
Absolute Power David Baldacci 89 2019-11 
After Dark Philip Margolin  2016-10 
All the Sinners Bleed S. A. Cosby  2024-06 
Among the Shadows Bruce Robert Coffin 87 2023-06 
Among Thieves David Hosp  2013-07 
B” is for Burglar Sue Grafton  2005-05 
Bellfield Hall Anna Dean  2013-12 
Better the Blood Michael Bennett 88 2023-10 
Billy Boyle James R Benn  2016-04 
Bitter Medicine Sara Paretsky  2024-08 
Black Alley Mickey Spillane  2010-04 
Blood Defense Marcia Clark 76 2019-07 
Bluebird, Bluebird Attica Locke 82 2019-01 
Bonecrack Dick Francis  2005-06 
Bootlegger’s Daughter Margaret Maron 82 2019-03 
Brass Verdict Michael Connelly  2009-06 
Breaking Creed Alex Kava  2016-12 
Buried Prey John Sandford  2012-05 
California Girl T. Jefferson Parker  2007-10 
Certain Prey John Sandford  2010-09 
Chiefs Stuart Woods 92 2008-06 
China Trade S. J. Rozan  2008-05 
Choose Any Finder Book Joe Finder  2020-06 
Choose your own book Choose a book Choose a book  2020-05 
Christine Falls Benjamin Black  2009-03 
Cimarron Rose James Lee Burke  2024-05 
Come to Grief Dick Francis 81 2018-06 
Cop Town Karin Slaughter  2017-02 
Crocodile on the Sandbank Elizabeth Peters 86 2021-05 
Crocodile on the Sandbank Elizabeth Peters  2004-09 
Dance at the Slaughterhouse Lawrence Block  2010-02 
Dead Silence Randy Wayne White 72 2021-07 
Deadly Nightshade Cynthia  Riggs  2006-11 
Deal Breaker Harlan Coben 69 2018-03 
Death at La Fenice Donna Leon 88 2022-09 
Death of a Celebrity  and/or Death 
of a Bore  

M. C.  Beaton  2003-DMC 

Death of an Expert Witness P D James  2012-09 
Degree of Guilt Richard North Patterson  2008-07 
Devil in a Blue Dress Walter Mosley  2008-03 
Diamond Dust Peter Lovesey  2005-01 
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Dine and Die on the Danube Express Peter King  2006-02 
Dirty Money Richard Stark  2009-11 
Domina Paul C. Doherty  2006-05 
Eye of the Needle Ken Follett 90 2020-04 
Faceless Killers Mankell Henning  2012-11 
Farewell, My Lovely Raymond Chandler 69 2018-02 
Fatal Fleece Sally Goldenbaum 78 2015-12 
Fault Line Barry Eisler  2011-09 
Fiddlers Ed McBain  2008-08 
First Light William and Phil Tapply and Craig  2009-10 
Flashback Gary Braver  2007-01 
Friday the Rabbi Slept Late Harry Kemelman  2023-11 
Gorky Park Martin Cruz Smith  2005-02 
Harbor Island: Rock Point Carla Neggars 72 2015-11 
Haunted Ground Erin Hart  2003-DMC 
Hello Darkness Sandra Brown 77 2018-01 
Here’s the Church, Here’s the 
Steeple 

Tempa  Pagel  2006-09 

High Crimes Joe Finder  2014-09 
High Season Jon Loomis  2016-05 
Hold Tight Harlan Coben  2008-10 
Hollywood Station Joseph Wambaugh 78 2018-05 
Hot Rock Donald Westlake  2005-03 
I Dreamed I Married Perry Mason Susan Kandel  2005-12 
I See You Clare Mackintosh 80 2021-04 
I, Alex James Patterson  2012-01 
In Pale Battalions Robert Goddard  2013-04 
In the Bleak Midwinter Julia  Spencer-Fleming 89 2021-01 
In the Woods Tana French  2014-07 
Indemnity Only Sara Paretsky  2008-12 
Iron Lake William Kent Krueger 90 2022-08 
Italian Secretary Caleb Carr  2011-05 
Junkyard Dogs Craig Johnson 80 2019-05 
Killing of Katie Steelstock Michael Gilbert  2012-02 
Killing Orders Sara Paretsky  2003-DMC 
Lullaby Town Robert Crais  2013-01 
Mad Cow Nightmare Nancy Means  Wright  2006-10 
Magpie Murders Anthony Horowitz 88 2018-12 
Mildred Pierced Stuart M. Kaminsky  2006-08 
Mission Hill Pamela Wechsler 80 2023-02 
Moment of Truth Lisa  Scottoline 81 2017-03 
Moscow Rules Daniel Silva  2011-04 
Motion to Suppress Perri O’Shaughnessy 92 2013-08 
Murder in Mellingham Susan  Oleksiw  2006-12 
Murder Must Advertise Dorothy Sayers  2013-05 
Murphy’s Law Rhys Bowen  2015-08 
My Sweet Girl Amanda Jayatissa 61 2023-04 
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My Wife is Missing D. J. Palmer 78 2022-11 
Nantucket Sawback Steven Axelrod  2016-07 
Never Go Back Lee Child  2015-07 
Never Tell a Lie Hallie Ephron  2011-12 
New York Dead Stuart Woods 84 2018-07 
No Second Chance Harlan Coben  2013-10 
No Time for Goodbye Linwood Barclay  2017-06 
North of Boston Elizabeth  Elo 85 2015-09 
One for the Money Janet Evanovich  2017-01 
Open Season C. J. Box 83 2020-11 
Open Season Archer Mayor  2012-10 
Ordinary Grace William Kent Kreuger  2014-02 
Out Cold William Tapply  2007-03 
Outwitting Trolls William Tapply  2012-06 
Paranoia Joseph Finder  2008-01 
Past Malice Dana Cameron  2007-06 
Past Reason Hated Peter Robinson 83 2023-12 
Play Dead David Rosenfelt 78 2019-10 
Playing God Kate Flora  2007-02 
Postmortem Patricia  Cornwell 88 2020-10 
Potshot Gerry Boyle  2007-08 
Power Play Joseph Finder  2009-07 
Presumed Innocent Scott Turow 86 2018-08 
Pretty Dead Gerry Boyle 88 2016-01 
Primary Storm Brendan DuBois  2007-05 
Promised Land Robert Parker  2003-DMC 
Rebecca Daphne  DuMaurier 91 2017-10 
Right as Rain George Pelecanos 74 2023-08 
Rumpole & The Penge Bungalow 
Murders 

John C. Mortimer  2008-11 

Run Before the Wind Stuart Woods  2009-01 
Scholarium     Claudia Gross  2004-DMC 
Shadow of Reichenbach Falls John R. King  2009-09 
Silken Prey John Sandford  2014-05 
Skin Deep Gary Braver  2009-05 
Skinny Dip Carl Haisson 89 2024-01 
Slipknot Linda Greenlaw 70 2020-07 
Special Circumstances Sheldon Siegel 84 2022-10 
Spiked Mark Arsenault  2012-04 
Sticks and Scones Diana Mott Davidson  2005-09 
Still Life Joy  Fielding 75 2018-10 
Still Life Louise Penny  2013-09 
Stork Raving Mad Donna Andrews  2015-02 
Strangers on a Train Patricia Highsmith 86 2021-12 
Sweetness at the Bottom of the Pie Alan Bradley 73 2017-11 
Tag Man Archer Mayor  2015-01 
Takeover Lisa Black  2013-11 
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Tell No One Harlan Coben 85 2020-02 
Test of Wills Charles Todd 79 2017-07 
The 13th Juror John Lescroart 77 2017-08 
The Affair Lee Child  2013-03 
The Art Forger Barbara Shapiro  2016-02 
The Bawdy Basket Edward Marston  2006-01 
The Beekeepers Apprentice Laurie King  2014-06 
The Big Dig Linda Barnes  2011-02 
The Big Sleep Raymond Chandler  2003-DMC 
The Body in the Library Agatha Christie  2005-11 
The Bone Collector Jeffrey Deaver  2011-03 
The Bone Garden Tess Gerritsen 84 2020-08 
The Book Stops Here Kate Carlisle 70 2020-12 
The Bookseller Mark Pryor  2024-02 
The Bride Wore Black Cornell Woolrich  2006-03 
The Broken Window Jeffrey Deaver 84 2014-11 
The Burning Room Michael Connelly  2015-05 
The Canary Trainer Nicholas Meyer  2010-05 
The Cape Cod Mystery Phoebe Taylor  2011-10 
The Case of the Perjured Parrot Erle Stanley  Gardner  2006-06 
The Chatham School Affair Thomas H. Cook  2007-07 
The Choirboys Joseph Wambaugh  2011-07 
The Christmas Guest Anne Perry  2009-12 
The Cook of the Halcyon Andrew Camilleri 77 2021-11 
The Cruelist Month Louise Penny  2015-03 
The Cuckoo’s Calling Robert Galbraith (Rowling)  2018-09 
The Curious Incident of the Dog in 
the Nighttime 

Mark Haddon  2004-11 

The Daughter of Time Josephine Tey  2003-DMC 
The Death of Mrs. Westaway Ruth Ware 82 2019-06 
The Devil’s Banker Christopher Reich  2014-01 
The Dime Kathleen Kent 82 2023-07 
The Doorbell Rang Rex Stout  2010-07 
The Dry Jane Harper 88 2019-08 
The Fifth Vial Michael Palmer  2010-11 
The Forgotten Garden Kate Morton 84 2020-03 
The Friday the Rabbi Slept Late Harry Kemelman 83 2003-DMC 
The Friends of Eddie Coyle George Higgins  2010-12 
The Frumious Bandersnatch Ed McBain  2012-07 
The Godwulf Manuscript Robert B. Parker 83 2023-03 
The Green Ripper John D. MacDonald  2011-08 
The Hard Way Lee Child  2009-08 
The Hellfire Club Jake Tapper 81 2022-06 
The Inside Ring Mike Lawson 79 2021-09 
The James Deans Reed F. Coleman  2007-11 
The Janissary Tree Jason Goodwin  2008-04 
The Keeper of Lost Causes Jussi Adler-Olsen  2014-12 
The Kill Artist Daniel Silva  2017-09 
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The Kind Worth Killing Peter Swanson 79 2021-02 
The Last Child John Hart  2014-10 
The Late Show Michael Connelly 88 2019-02 
The Likeness Tana French 80 2020-09 
The Lincoln Lawyer Michael Connelly  2007-09 
The List of Adrian Messenger Philip MacDonald  2005-08 
The Long Call Ann Cleeves 86 2022-12 
The Long Fall Walter Moseley 73 2019-04 
The Long Journey Home Michael Gilbert  2011-06 
The Maid Nita Prose  2024-04 
The Maltese Falcon Dashiell Hammett 83 2017-12 
The Maltese Falcon Dashiell Hammett  2005-04 
The Man Who Smiled Henning Mankell 86 2022-05 
The Maze Catherine Coulter 67 2021-06 
The Moonstone Wilkie  Collins  2018-04 
The Murder of Roger Ackroyd Agatha Christie 88 2017-04 
The Murder of Roger Ackroyd Agatha Christie  2003-DMC 
The Name of the Rose Umberto Eco 86 2020-01 
The Nine Taylors Dorothy Sayers  2003-DMC 
The No. 1 Ladies Detective Club Alexander 

McCall 
Smith  2005-07 

The Only Good Lawyer Jeremiah Healy  2007-04 
The Only Thing to Fear David Poyer  2010-06 
The Poacher’s Son Paul Doiron 92 2016-08 
The Poe Shadow Matthew Pearl 80 2015-10 
The Redbreast Jo Nesbo  2013-06 
The River We Remember William Kent Krueger  2024-07 
The Romanov Prophecy Steve Berry  2005-09 
The Secundus Papyrus Albert Noyer  2006-04 
The Shape Shifter Tony Hillerman  2009-04 
The Sherlockian Graham  Moore  2015-04 
The Sign of Four Arthur Conan Doyle  2003-DMC 
The Silent Patient Alex Michaelides 79 2021-03 
The Snake Eater  William Tapply  2003-DMC 
The Solitary House Lynn Shepherd  2014-08 
The Stone Monkey Jeffrey Deaver  2010-08 
The Takeover Stephen Frey  2014-04 
The Throne of Caesar Steven Saylor 86 2021-10 
The Truth of All Things Kieran  Shields  2014-03 
The Unexpected Mrs. Pollifax Dorothy Gilman  2013-02 
The Vineyard Enigma Philip Craig  2006-07 
The Virgin of Small Plains Nancy Pickard  2007-12 
The Westing Game Ellen Raskin 70 2019-12 
The White Crow, A Beacon Hill 
Mystery  

Cynthia Peale  2003-DMC 

The Widow Fiona Barton 77 2022-04 
The Widows of Malabar Sujata Massey 90 2022-01 
The Winter Queen Boris Akunin  2004-10 
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The Wrong Girl Hank Phillippi Ryan  2015-06 
Thirteen Steve Cavanagh 87 2023-09 
Through a Glass Darkly Donna Leon  2016-11 
Tied Up in Tinsel Ngaio Marsh  2004-12 
Tin Roof Blow Down James Lee Burke  2008-02 
Tinker, Tailor, Soldier, Spy John LeCarre  2003-DMC 
Tough Cookie – Diane Mott 
Davidson 

Diane Mott Davidson  2003-DMC 

Transcendental Murder Jane Langton  2003-DMC 
Trauma Daniel & Michael Palmer 74 2016-03 
Under Oath Margaret McLean  2016-06 
Undue Influence Steve Martini  2008-09 
Vanish Tess Gerritsen  2017-05 
Vanished Joe Finder  2010-01 
Vineyard Chill Philip Craig  2012-03 
What Comes After Joanne Tompkins  2024-03 
When Will There Be Good News Kate Atkinson  2010-10 
Winter Prey John Sandford  2009-02 

 
 
 

LIST 4 - BY AVERAGE SCORE OF THE MBC PARTICIPANTS 
(From Lowest Average Score to Highest) 

 
Not all the books are listed here! I began to save book averages (sort of) systematically in the fall of 2017. 
To this I added the very few other random scores that have been saved. Two of the “92” books are there 
because of the miracle of such high scores having been told and told enough times that they are 
unforgettable. 

See Page 1 for Interpretation of Score Values 
 

AUTHOR LAST NAME FIRST NAME TITLE SCORE WHEN READ 
Burke James Lee Cimarron Rose  2024-05 
Cosby S. A. All the Sinners Bleed  2024-06 
Krueger William Kent The River We Remember  2024-07 
Paretsky Sara Bitter Medicine  2024-08 
Prose Nita The Maid  2024-04 
Pryor Mark The Bookseller  2024-02 
Tompkins Joanne What Comes After  2024-03 
Jayatissa Amanda My Sweet Girl 61 2023-04 
Coulter Catherine The Maze 67 2021-06 
Chandler Raymond Farewell, My Lovely 69 2018-02 
Coben Harlan Deal Breaker 69 2018-03 
Carlisle Kate The Book Stops Here 70 2020-12 
Greenlaw Linda Slipknot 70 2020-07 
Raskin Ellen The Westing Game 70 2019-12 
Neggars Carla Harbor Island: Rock Point 72 2015-11 
White Randy Wayne Dead Silence 72 2021-07 
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Bradley Alan Sweetness at the Bottom of the Pie 73 2017-11 
Moseley Walter The Long Fall 73 2019-04 
Palmer Daniel & Michael Trauma 74 2016-03 
Pelecanos George Right as Rain 74 2023-08 
Fielding Joy  Still Life 75 2018-10 
Clark Marcia Blood Defense 76 2019-07 
Barton Fiona The Widow 77 2022-04 
Brown Sandra Hello Darkness 77 2018-01 
Camilleri Andrew The Cook of the Halcyon 77 2021-11 
Lescroart John The 13th Juror 77 2017-08 
Noor Rozlan Mohd 21 Immortals 77 2023-01 
Goldenbaum Sally Fatal Fleece 78 2015-12 
Palmer D. J. My Wife is Missing 78 2022-11 
Rosenfelt David Play Dead 78 2019-10 
Wambaugh Joseph Hollywood Station 78 2018-05 
Lawson Mike The Inside Ring 79 2021-09 
Michaelides Alex The Silent Patient 79 2021-03 
Swanson Peter 8 Perfect Murders 79 2022-02 
Swanson Peter The Kind Worth Killing 79 2021-02 
Todd Charles Test of Wills 79 2017-07 
French Tana The Likeness 80 2020-09 
Johnson Craig Junkyard Dogs 80 2019-05 
Mackintosh Clare I See You 80 2021-04 
Pearl Matthew The Poe Shadow 80 2015-10 
Wechsler Pamela Mission Hill 80 2023-02 
Craig Philip R. A Beautiful Place to Die 81 2023-05 
Francis Dick Come to Grief 81 2018-06 
Scottoline Lisa  Moment of Truth 81 2017-03 
Tapper Jake The Hellfire Club 81 2022-06 
Kent Kathleen The Dime 82 2023-07 
Locke Attica Bluebird, Bluebird 82 2019-01 
Maron Margaret Bootlegger’s Daughter 82 2019-03 
Ware Ruth The Death of Mrs. Westaway 82 2019-06 
Box C. J. Open Season 83 2020-11 
Hammett Dashiell The Maltese Falcon 83 2017-12 
Kemelman Harry Friday the Rabbi Slept Late 83 2023-11 
Parker Robert B. The Godwulf Manuscript 83 2023-03 
Robinson Peter Past Reason Hated 83 2023-12 
Deaver Jeffrey The Broken Window 84 2014-11 
Gerritsen Tess The Bone Garden 84 2020-08 
Siegel Sheldon Special Circumstances 84 2022-10 
Woods Stuart New York Dead 84 2018-07 
Coben Harlan Tell No One 85 2020-02 
Elo Elizabeth  North of Boston 85 2015-09 
Grisham John A Time to Kill 85 2019-09 
Cleeves Ann The Long Call 86 2022-12 
Eco Umberto The Name of the Rose 86 2020-01 
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Highsmith Patricia Strangers on a Train 86 2021-12 
Mankell Henning The Man Who Smiled 86 2022-05 
Peters Elizabeth Crocodile on the Sandbank 86 2021-05 
Saylor Steven The Throne of Caesar 86 2021-10 
Tapply William A Fine Line 86 2021-08 
Turow Scott Presumed Innocent 86 2018-08 
Cavanagh Steve Thirteen 87 2023-09 
Coffin Bruce Robert Among the Shadows 87 2023-06 
Lehane Dennis A Drink Before the War 87 2022-07 
Bennett Michael Better the Blood 88 2023-10 
Boyle Gerry Pretty Dead 88 2016-01 
Christie Agatha The Murder of Roger Ackroyd 88 2017-04 
Connelly Michael The Late Show 88 2019-02 
Cornwell Patricia  Postmortem 88 2020-10 
Harper Jane The Dry 88 2019-08 
Horowitz Anthony Magpie Murders 88 2018-12 
Leon Donna Death at La Fenice 88 2022-09 
Baldacci David Absolute Power 89 2019-11 
Haisson Carl Skinny Dip 89 2024-01 
Spencer-Fleming Julia  In the Bleak Midwinter 89 2021-01 
Follett Ken Eye of the Needle 90 2020-04 
Krueger William Kent Iron Lake 90 2022-08 
Massey Sujata The Widows of Malabar 90 2022-01 
Mukherjee Abir A Rising Man 90 2022-03 
DuMaurier Daphne  Rebecca 91 2017-10 
Doiron Paul The Poacher’s Son 92 2016-08 
O’Shaughnessy Perri Motion to Suppress 92 2013-08 
Woods Stuart Chiefs 92 2008-06 

 


